

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X  
:  
IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP. :  
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND : Master File No. 09 MD 2058 (PKC)  
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME :  
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION : ECF Case  
:  
-----X

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: :

All Securities Actions :

-----X

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE  
CONSOLIDATED SECOND AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1
II. Factual Background .....	6
A. Lewis And Price Knew They Were Defrauding Investors By Failing To Disclose Merrill’s Losses .....	6
B. BoA’s Senior Officers Recognize That Merrill’s Staggering Losses Should Be Disclosed In Advance Of The Shareholder Vote.....	9
C. Price Misleads Counsel To Prevent Disclosure Of Merrill’s Losses .....	11
D. Prior To The Shareholder Vote, Merrill’s Losses Escalate So Substantially That BoA Considers Whether It Has Grounds To Invoke The MAC .....	13
E. BoA Terminates Its General Counsel To Prevent Disclosure Of Merrill’s Losses Before The Merger Closed .....	14
F. Lewis And Price Secretly Obtain A Massive Taxpayer Bailout .....	15
G. Lewis And Price Conceal The Bailout Until After The Merger Closes.....	18
III. Pleading Standards.....	19
IV. Lewis And Price Acted With Scienter In Failing To Disclose Merrill’s Losses .....	21
A. Lewis And Price Knew That Their Concealment Of Merrill’s Losses Defrauded The Market .....	22
B. Lewis And Price Acted Highly Unreasonably In Disregarding Counsel’s Advice To Disclose Merrill’s Losses, And In Subsequently Misleading Counsel.....	25
C. Lewis’s And Price’s Reliance On Counsel Defense Fails.....	29
D. Lewis Acted Highly Unreasonably In Deliberately Avoiding Legal Counsel In The Face Of Merrill’s Historic Losses.....	30
E. Lewis And Price Knew That The Reports Of Merrill’s Losses Were Reliable, And Provided These Same Reports To The Government To Justify The Taxpayer Bailout .....	32
F. Lewis And Price Wanted To Consummate The Merger .....	34
V. Lewis And Price Acted With Scienter In Failing To Disclose The Government Bailout.....	35

VI. Defendants' Failure To Disclose Merrill's Fourth Quarter Losses Is An Actionable Material Omission Under Section 10(b) .....41

VII. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Assert Claims With Respect To Preferred Shares, Debt Securities, And Options.....45

VIII. Conclusion.....49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>7547 Corp. v. Parker &amp; Parsley Dev. Partners, L.P.</i> , 38 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Billard v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 683 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Ebusinessware, Inc. v. Tech. Svcs Group Wealth Mgmt. Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 09101, 2009 WL 5179535 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2009).....	20
<i>Edison Fund v. Cogent Inv. Strategies Fund, Ltd.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24
<i>Endo v. Albertine</i> , 147 F.R.D. 164 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	46
<i>Footbridge Ltd. Trust v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4050 (PKC), 2010 WL 3790810 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010) .....	37
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	5, 28, 40
<i>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	44
<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	42
<i>Hall v. Children's Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	28
<i>Heller v. Goldin Restructuring Fund, L.P.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24
<i>Hoffman v. UBS-AG</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	48

*Hughes v. Huron Consulting Group, Inc.*,  
 No. 09 C 4734, 2010 WL 3087501 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2010) ..... 27

*In re Adaptive Broadband Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. C 01-1092 SC, 2002 WL 989478 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2002)..... 28

*In re AIG Advisor Grp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 06 Civ. 1625 (JG), 2007 WL 1213395 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2007)..... 48

*In re AllianceBernstein Mut. Fund Excessive Fee Litig.*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 4885 (SWK), 2005 WL 2677753 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2005)..... 48

*In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.*,  
 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 22

*In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. 2008 Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 08 Civ. 4772 (LTS), 2010 WL 3768146 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2010) ..... 22, 36

*In re American Int’l Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 46

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and “ERISA” Litig.*,  
 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 43, 47

*In re Bank of America Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 09 MD 2058 (PKC), 2010 WL 3448194 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2010) .....*passim*

*In re Bank of America Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 09 MD 2058 (PKC), 2010 WL 4237304 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2010) ..... 41, 42

*In re Carter-Wallace, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 32

*In re Digital Island Sec. Litig.*,  
 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 42

*In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 05 Civ. 1897 (HB), 2009 WL 3380621 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2009) ..... 46

*In re Fleming Cos. Inc. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.*,  
 No. Civ. A 503 MD 1530 TJW, 2004 WL 5278716 (E.D. Tex. June 16, 2004)..... 46

*In re Gildan Activewear, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 636 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 20

*In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 01 Civ. 1748 (SHS), 2003 WL 22953163 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2003)..... 22

*In re Keyspan Corp.*,  
 No. 01 Civ. 5852 (ARR), 2003 WL 21981806 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2003) ..... 22

*In re Merrill Lynch Inv. Mgmt. Funds Sec. Litig.*,  
434 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 48

*In re MobileMedia Sec. Litig.*,  
28 F. Supp. 2d 901 (D.N.J. 1998) ..... 46

*In re New Century*,  
588 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (C.D. Cal. 2008) ..... 28

*In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
347 F. Supp. 2d 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 42

*In re Optionable Sec. Litig.*,  
577 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 20

*In re Salomon Smith Barney Mut. Fund Fees Litig.*,  
441 F. Supp. 2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 48

*In re Saxon Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 82 Civ. 3103, 1984 WL 2399 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 1984)..... 46

*In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 42

*In re Time Warner, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 41

*In re: Ames Department Stores, Inc. Stock Litig.*,  
991 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 42

*J.I. Case Co. v. Borak*,  
377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... 45

*JPMorgan Chase & Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1783, 2007 WL 4531794 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2007) ..... 35

*L.L. Capital Partners, L.P v. Rockefeller Center Properties*,  
921 F. Supp. 1174 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 23

*MacDonald v. Safir*,  
206 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 25

*Markowski v. S.E.C.*,  
34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 29

*Nenni v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.*,  
No. Civ. A 98-12454-REK, 1999 WL 34801540 (D. Mass. Sept. 29, 1999)..... 48

*Novak v. Kasaks*,  
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 37, 39

<i>Press v. Quick &amp; Reilly, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	4, 24
<i>Rocker Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Lernout &amp; Hauspie Speech Prods.</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-5965 (JCL), 2005 WL 1365465 (D.N.J. June 7, 2005).....	37
<i>Schlick v. Penn-Dixie Cement Corp.</i> , 507 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	43
<i>SEC v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6829 (JSR), 2010 WL 624581 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 468 (D. Colo. 1982) .....	26
<i>SEC v. Czarnik</i> , No. 10 Civ. 745 (PKC), 2010 WL 4860678 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010).....	30, 32
<i>SEC v. Enterprises Solutions, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	29, 31
<i>SEC v. Lucent Tech. Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 04-2315 (WHW), 2005 WL 1683741 (D.N.J. July 18, 2005).....	27
<i>SEC v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 708 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	37
<i>SEC v. Martino</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	29
<i>SEC v. McNulty</i> , 137 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	26, 27
<i>SEC v. Nat’l Student Mktg. Corp.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 682 (D.D.C. 1978) .....	29
<i>SEC v. Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 1083 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	43
<i>Shield v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>Shore v. Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 815 (2d Cir. 1977), <i>aff’d Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 435 U.S. 1006 (1979) .....	43
<i>Siemers v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , No. C 05-04518 WHA, 2006 WL 2355411 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2006).....	29

*Slayton v. Am. Express Co.*,  
604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 40

*South Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC*,  
573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 39

*Take-Two Interactive Software Inc. Derivative Litigation*,  
1:06 Civ. 5279 (LTS), 2009 WL 1066251 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2009) ..... 32

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 1898 (SAS), 2005 WL 2148919 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005) ..... 46

*Tolan v. Computervision Corp.*,  
696 F. Supp. 771 (D. Mass. 1988) ..... 46

*United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 47

*United States v. Ingredient Tech. Corp.*,  
698 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 27

*United States v. New York City Health and Hospital Corporation*,  
No. 95 Civ. 7649 (LMM), 2000 WL 1610802 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2000) ..... 20, 21

*United States v. Winans*,  
612 F. Supp. 827 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) ..... 29

*Wilson v. Great Am. Indus., Inc.*,  
855 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 5, 43, 44

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Additional Form 8-K Disclosure Requirements and Acceleration of Filing Date,  
69 FR 15594-01, 15607 (Mar. 25, 2004) ..... 40

Exchange Act Rel. No. 39157, 1997 WL 597984, Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section  
21(a) of Sec. Exchange Act of 1934 Concerning Conduct of Certain Former Officers &  
Directors of W.R. Grace & Co. (Sept. 30, 1997) ..... 31
